

No. 18-956

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDUSTRY EXECUTIVES
JOSEPH M. TUCCI AND PAUL T. DACIER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID W. SHAPIRO

Counsel of Record

THE NORTON LAW FIRM P.C.

FRED NORTON

BREE HANN

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

299 Third Street, Suite 106

Oakland, California 94607

(510) 906-4900

dshapiro@nortonlaw.com

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
II. Summary of Argument.....	2
III. Argument.....	4
A. The United States Software Industry Is Robust Due To Strong Copyright Protection For Software	4
B. Google’s All-Or-Nothing Approach To Copyrightability And Merger Is Inconsistent With The Copyright Act And Unworkable In Practice	9
1. The Java SE Declaring Code Is Copyrightable Even If It Could Also Be Described As “Functional” Or Expressing A “Method of Operation.”	10
2. Google’s Misapplication Of The Merger Doctrine Would Create Uncertainty And Would Undermine Innovation And Investment In Software	14
3. Google’s Misapplication Of The Merger Doctrine Is Not Saved By Its Policy Arguments For “Reimplementation.”	19
IV. Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Software Servs., Inc. v. Grace Consulting, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	12
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	12
<i>Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>XimpleWare Corp. v. Versata Software, Inc.</i> , No. C 13-05160 SI, 2014 WL 490940 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2014).....	20
<i>Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
United States Constitution	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 8	19
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	10, 11, 13
17 U.S.C. § 102	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18

17 U.S.C. § 109	18
17 U.S.C. § 117	18
17 U.S.C. § 302	18

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Corporate Tech Spending Helps Lift U.S. Economy,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , September 24, 2019, https://www.wsj.com/articles/corporate-tech-spending-helps-lift-u-s-economy-11569367000	6
International Data Corporation https://www.idc.com/getdoc.jsp?containerId=US44363318	5
Software.org: BSA Foundation https://software.org/reports/software-growing-us-jobs-and-the-gdp/?mod=article_inline	5, 6
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics https://www.bls.gov/ooh/computer-and-information-technology/software-developers.htm	5
